

No. G064332

---

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
DIVISION THREE**

---

MAE M. THROUGH GUARDIAN AD LITEM  
ANTHONY M. et al.  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,  
V.  
JOSEPH KOMROSKY et al.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside, California  
Case No. CVSW2306224  
The Honorable Eric Keen  
Department 6

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,  
CALIFORNIA IMMIGRANT POLICY CENTER, AND ASIAN  
LAW CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

NITIN SUBHEDAR (SBN: 171802)  
Covington & Burling LLP  
Salesforce Tower,  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591-7040  
nsubhedar@cov.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    Resolution 21 Is Part Of A Nationwide Attack On Diversity By Conservative Activists.....	8
II.   Resolution 21 Violates Temecula Students’ Rights Under The First Amendment And Under The California Constitution.....	10
A.   The Federal and State Constitutions protect students’ right to receive information, and limit school boards’ discretion to make curricular decisions.....	10
B.   Resolution 21 violates students’ First Amendment rights, because it attempts to impose the Board’s ideological views on students and is not reasonably related to any legitimate pedagogical concern.....	13
C.   In denying Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction, the lower court erred in its analysis of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim. ....	17
III.  Resolution 21 Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The California Constitution. ....	19
A.   The California Constitution grants students a fundamental right to educational equality, and laws resulting in unequal education are subject to strict scrutiny.....	19
B.   Resolution 21 has resulted in an education for Temecula students that falls fundamentally below prevailing statewide standards, and has	

had a real and appreciable impact on the students’ fundamental right to basic educational equality.....21

1. Resolution 21 creates an educational environment hostile to diverse students. ....22
2. Resolution 21 eliminates critical and enriching content from the curriculum and adversely affects TVUSD’s ability to recruit and retain teachers.....23
3. Resolution 21 diminishes intercultural understanding.....27
4. Resolution 21 leaves graduates of Temecula schools ill-equipped for higher education, the workforce, and civil engagement. ....29

C. The lower court erred in its analysis of Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim.....30

D. Resolution 21 cannot survive strict scrutiny...31

IV. CONCLUSION .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butt v. State of California,</i> 4 Cal. 4th 668 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233,</i> 908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995) .....	18
<i>González v. Douglas,</i> 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	12
<i>McCarthy v. Fletcher,</i> 207 Cal. App. 3d 130 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCollum v. CBS, Inc.,</i> 202 Cal. App. 3d 989 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	11
<i>Millennium Rock Mortg., Inc. v. T.D. Serv. Co.,</i> 179 Cal. App. 4th 804 (2009).....	18
<i>Serrano v. Priest,</i> 18 Cal. 3d 728 (1976).....	21, 34
<i>Serrano v. Priest,</i> 5 Cal. 3d 584 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Novato Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 150 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (2007).....	13
<i>Snatchko v. Westfield LLC,</i> 187 Cal. App. 4th 469 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	26

*Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 12

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 12

*Upland Police Officers Assn. v. City of Upland*,  
111 Cal. App. 4th 1294 (2003)..... 31

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 13, 16

*Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,  
631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 16, 19
